MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Sixty-Fifth Legislature.

HOUSE.

No. 137.

STATE OF MAINE.

RESOLVE in favor of Timothy C. Tapley.

Resolved, That there be paid to Timothy C. Tap-2 ley of Brooksville, out of the State treasury, a pen-3 sion of four dollars per month, commencing on the 4 first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-5 one.



STATEMENT OF FACTS.

I, Timothy C. Tapley, of Brooksville, in the county of Hancock, and State of Maine, aged 71 years, being first duly sworn, do on oath declare, that I am the identical Timothy C. Tapley who served in the army of Maine in the Aroostook trouble in the winter of 1839, serving under Capt. Fish, and mustered out at Bangor in April, 1839.

While in service I froze my feet which have troubled me in cold weather every winter since 1839. I was injured by a falling tree while assisting in building a defensive work at Presque Isle, which injury has not permanently healed. The injuries there received have helped to make me prematurely old, and now in my old age, and with want at the door, I ask of the State the aid I so much need to meet life's requirements. I ask a pension at your hands. And as in duty bound will ever ask.

TIMOTHY C. TAPLEY.

STATE OF MAINE.

HANCOCK, SS.

Subscribed and sworn to at Brooksville this 17th day of November, 1890, before me, and I do certify that said applicant is of temperate habits, and is the identical person herein represented.

G. V. MILLS, Justice of Peace.

I have no personal interest.

G. V. MILLS.

STATE OF MAINE.

House of Representatives, February 21, 1891.

Reported by Mr. SHAW of Bath, from Committee on Pensions, and ordered printed under joint rules.

W. S. COTTON. Clerk.